were employed (where necessary) for the presen-
tation of data and to facilitate easy comprehension. 
The questionnaire also employed a 5-point Likert 
scale model, for easy interpretation and justifica-
tion for the statistical analysis of the retrieved data. 
Three hundred and eighty-five (385) copies of the 
questionnaire were distributed; 303 were duly re-
trieved. This means an approximately 79% retrieval 
rate, which is adjudged excellent and adequate for 
the validation of data.

Question 1:  How do the Colors make you feel?

represents the percentage of positive effects of a